RECEIVED

1991 MAR 18 PM 3: 57

OFFICE OF WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1991

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 108

(By Senators Spears and Brackenrich)

PASSED March 7, 1991 In Effect 90 clays from Passage

,

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 108

(BY SENATORS SPEARS AND BRACKENRICH)

[Passed March 7, 1991; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section one, article two, chapter forty-eight-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to continuation of the child advocate office.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section one, article two, chapter forty-eight-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirtyone, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 2. WEST VIRGINIA CHILD ADVOCATE OFFICE.

§48A-2-1. Reestablishment of the West Virginia child advocate office.

1 (a) There is hereby established within the depart-2 ment of human services the child advocate office.

3 (b) Pursuant to the provisions of section four, article 4 ten, chapter four of this code, the child advocate office 5 shall continue to exist until the first day of July, one 6 thousand nine hundred ninety-two to allow for the 7 completion of an audit by the joint committee on 8 government operations.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

3

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within this the

day of ..

..... 1991. Jaston

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR Date 3/14/9/ Time 4:10 pm